



elektryczny i elektroniczny do właściwego punktu zbiórki celem przekazania do recyklingu. Postępując w ten sposób, pomagają się zapobiegac szkodom, jakie produkty te mogłyby wyrządzić przyrodzie i środowisku, oraz wspierają się ochronę ludzkiego zdrowia. Więcej informacji na temat właściwego sposobu przekazywania do utylizacji można uzyskać w lokalnym urzędzie miasta, firmie zajmującej się odwozem odpadów lub sklepie, które sprzedają produkt.

**HRV** - Odlaganje otpadne opreme koju provode korisnici u privatnim kućanstvima u Europskoj Uniji. Ovaj simbol pokazuje da se ovaj proizvod ne smije odlagati skupa s drugim otpadom kućanstva. Električna i elektronička oprema sadrže tvari koje mogu naškoditi ljudskom zdravlju i životnom okolišu ako ih se ne reciklira pravilno. Vaša je odgovornost predati otpadnu električnu i elektroničku opremu na predviđenom mjestu za prikupljanje radi recikliranja. Predajom ove opreme radi pravilnog recikliranja promatete da se spreči nepotrebno ugrožavanje prirode i životnog okoliša te zaštiti ljudsko zdravlje. Više informacija o pravilnom odlaganju potražite u lokalnoj gradskoj službi, vašoj komunalnoj službi za otpad ili u dućanu u kojem ste kupili ovaj proizvod.

**EST** - Seadmete jäätmete käitlemine kasutajate poolt Euroopa Liidu eramaajadomides. See sümbol näitab, et seda toodet ei tohi käidelda koos teie muude olmejäätmetega. Elektrik- ja elektroniikaseadmed sisaldavad aineid, mis võivad õige taastõutõuse erimiseal kahjustada inimeste tervist ja keskkonda. Teie vastutuse selle üle andmise eest elektri- ja elektroniikaseadmete jäätmete ümbertõutõuse kogumispunkti. Õigeks ümbertõutõuseks lde andmiseks aitate vältida ebavajalikku looduse ja keskkonna koormamist nende toodetega ning kaaita inimeste tervist. Täendavata teabe saamiseks õige käitlemise kohta võite ühendust kohaliku linnaametkonnaga, olmejäätmete kõrvaldamise teenistuse või pöega, kust te selle toote ostsite.

**LVA** - Leriču atkritumu izmesšana privātajās mājāsaimniecībās Eiropas Savienībā. Šis simbols nozīmē, ka šo produktu nedrīkst iznest mājāsaimniecības atkritumos. Elektriskās un elektroniskās ierīces satur vielas, kas var radīt kaitējumu cilvēka veselībai un apkārtējai videi, ja netiek pareizi nodotas atkritumos. Jūs esat atbildīgi par elektrisku un elektronisku ierīču nodošanu šim nolīkam paredzētā savākšanas punktā. Nododot šīs ierīces pārstrādei, jūs palīdzat novērst šo produktu piesārņotību dabā un apkārtējā vidē, tādējādi aizsargājot cilvēku veselību.

Papildu informāciju par pareizu nodošanu atkritumos jautāriet savā pašvaldībā, mājāsaimniecības atkritumu savākšanas uzņēmumā vai veikalā, kurā iegādājāties šo preci.

**LTU** - rangos atliek šalinimas priva i naudotoj nam kiurus Europos S Jungoje. Šis simbolis nurodo, kad gaminio negalima išmesti kartu su kitomis butinė mis atliekomis. Elektriŋ je ir elektroniŋ je rangoje yra medžiagų , galin i pakenkti žmogaus sveikatai ir aplinkai, jei ranga netinkamai perdirbama. Privalote pristatyti elektrin ir elektroniŋ rang special atliek surinkimo ir perdirbimo punkt . Pristatydami min t rang tinkamai perdirbti, padedate išvengti žalos gamtai ir aplinkai bei apsaugoti žmogaus sveikat . Daugiau informacijos apie tinkam perdirim teiraukit s vietin je miesto administracijoje, nam kio atliek tvarkymo tarnyboje arba šio gaminio pardavimo vietoje.

**SVK** - Likvidácia odpadu používatelmi v súkromných domácnostiach v Európskej únii. Tento symbol znamená, že produkt sa nesmie zlikvidovať s iným domácnim odpadom. Elektrické a elektronické zariadenia obsahujú látky, ktoré môžu pri nesprávnej recyklácii poškodiť ľudské zdravie a životné prostredie. Ne zvodovneďte za odovzdanie na určenom mieste zberu na recykláciu elektrického a elektronického odpadu. Odovzdávaním na správnu recykláciu pomáhate pri zabránovaní zbytočnému zatažovaniu prírody a životného prostredia týmto produktom a chránení ľudského zdravia. Viac informácií o správnej likvidácii vám poskytne lokálny mestský úrad, servis na likvidáciu domáceho odpadu alebo personál predajne, kde ste produkt zakúpili.

**HUN** - Magánélektroka használt berendezések hulladékának kezelése az Európai Unióban. Az ábra azt jelenti, hogy a termék nem doható el háztartási hulladékként. Az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések olyan anyagokat tartalmaznak, amelyek helyes újrahásznosítás hiányában kárt tehetnek az emberi egészséggben és a környezetben. Az Ön felelőssége, hogy leadja őket az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékának újrahásznosítására létesített gyűjtőhelyen. Így megelőzi, hogy ezek a termékek elkerülhető kárt tegyenek a természetben, a környezetben, és védi az emberi egészséget. A hulladékkezelés megfelelő módjáról a helyi önkormányzatnál, a háztartási hulladék-ézellésztását végző szolgáltatónál vagy a termék vásárlása szerinti üzletnél érdeklődhet.

**ROM** - Eliminarea deșeurilor de echipamente de către utilizatorii din gospodăriile particulare din Uniunea Europeană. Acest simbol indică faptul că produsul nu trebuie aruncat împreună cu deșeurile menajere ale gospodăriei dvs. Echipamentele electrice și electronice conțin substanțe care pot dăuna sănătății umane și mediului dacă nu sunt

reciclate corect. Este responsabilbătatea dvs. să le predată la un punct de colectare desemnat pentru reciclarea echipamentelor electrice și electronice uzate. Predându-le pentru o reciclare corectă, ajutați la prevenirea impactului inutil al acestui produs asupra naturii și mediului și la protejarea sănătății umane. Pentru mai multe informații referitoare la eliminarea corectă, contactați biroul local din orașul dvs., serviciul de salubritate aferent gospodăriei dvs. sau magazinul de la care ați achiziționat acest produs.

**CZE** - Likvidace zařizení po ukončení jejich používání uživateli v soukromých domácnostech v zemích Evropské Unie. Tento symbol označuje, že výrobek netře likvidovat jako běžný domovní odpad. Elektrická a elektronická zařízení obsahují látky, které mohou být škodlivé lidskému zdraví a životnímu prostředí, pokud by nebyly odpovídajícím způsobem recyklovány. Je vaší odpovědností, abyste zařízení odvezdali v místě určeném pro sběr elektrických a elektronických zařízení určených k recyklaci. Když předáte výrobky do odpovídající recyklaci, pomáháte zabránit, aby zbytečně zatěžovali přírodu a životní prostředí, a chráníte lidské zdraví. Další informace týkající se správné likvidace získáte na místním úřadě, u vaší služby zajišťující likvidaci domovního odpadu nebo v obchodě, ve kterém jste produkt zakoupili.

**SVN** - Odstranjanje odpadne opreme s strani uporabnikov v zasebnih gospodinjstvih v Evropski uniji. Ta simbol označuje, da se ta izdelek ne sme odlagati skupaj z vašimi ostalimi gospodinjstvinimi odpadki. Električna in elektronična oprema vsebuje snovi, ki lahko škodujejo zdravju ljudi in okolišu, če niso pravilno reciklirane. Vaša odgovornost je, da ta odpad prineseš na določeno zbirno mesto za odločanje odpadne električne in elektronske opreme. Pri predaji za pravilno recikliranje pomagate preprečiti, da bi ti izdelek po nepotrebnem onesnažil naravo in okolje ter škilite zdravje ljudi. Za več informacij o pravilnem odstranjevanju se obrnite na lokalno mestno oblast, službo za odstranjevanje gospodinjstkih odpadkov ali trgovino, kjer ste kupili ta izdelek.

**GRC** - Απόρριψη αποβλήτων εξοπλισμού από χρήστες σε οικιακό περιβάλλον στην Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση. Αυτό το σύμβολο υποδεικνύει ότι το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να απορριπτεται μαζί με τα άλλα οικιακά απόβλητα. Ο ηλεκτρικός και ηλεκτρονικός εξοπλισμός περιέχουν ουσίες που μπορούν να βλάψουν την ανθρώπινη υγεία και το περιβάλλον εάν δεν ανακυκλωθούν σωστά. Η παράδοση σε κατάλληλο σημείο περιουαλλογής για ανακύκλωση αποβλήτων ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού είναι δική σας ευθύνη. Με την παράδοση στη σωστή ανακύκλωση συμβάλλετε στην απορριπτή της περιττής επιβιώρησης της φύσης και του περιβάλλοντος από αυτά τα προϊόντα και στην προστασία της ανθρώπινης υγείας. Για περισσότερές πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη σωστή αποκομιδή, επικοινωνήστε με το τοπικό δημοτικό γραφείο, την υπηρεσία αποκομιδής οικιακών απορριμμάτων ή το κατάστημα όπου αγοράσατε το προϊόν.

**TUR** - Avrupa Birliği'nde yaşayan ev kullanicılarının kullandığı atık ekipmanların atılması. Bu sembol, ürünün diğer evsel atıklarıla birlikte atılmaması gerektiniği gösterir. Elektrikli ve elektronik ekipmanlar, doğru şekilde geri dönüştürümü sağlanmazsa insan sağlığı ve çevreye zararlı olabilecek maddeler içerir. Atık elektrikli ve elektronik ekipmanların belirlenen geri dönüşüm noktalarına bırakılması sizin sorumluluğunuzdadır. Doğru geri dönüşüm noktasına teslim ederek bu ürünlerin doğuya ve çevreye zarar vermesini engeller ve insan sağlığını korumuş olursunuz. Doğru atık imhası yolu hakkında daha fazla bilgi için, lütfen şehirdeki yerel büro, evsel atık imha servisi ya da ürünü aldığınız mağaza ile iletişime geçin.

**BGR** - Изхвърляне на отпадъчно оборудване от потребители в частни домакинства в Европейския съюз. Този символ показва, че този продукт не бива да бъде изхвърлян заедно с останалите ви битови отпадъци. Електрическото и електронно оборудване съдържа вещества, които могат да навредят на здравето на хората и на околната среда, ако не се рециклират правилно. Вие носите отговорност да предадете отпадъчното електрическо и електронно оборудване за рециклиране в съответния пункт. Когато предавате продукти за правилно рециклиране, вие спомогате за предотвратяването на излишно замърсяване на природата и околната среда и за предпазване на човешкото здраве. За повече информация относно правилното изхвърляне, моля, свържете се с местната община, вашата служба за битови отпадъци или магазина, откъдето сте закупили този продукт.

**SRB** - Odlaganje otpadne opreme korisnika u privatnim domaćinstvima u Evropskoj uniji. Ovaj simbol označava da se ovaj proizvod ne sme odlagati sa ostalim kućnim otpadom. Električna i elektronska oprema sadrže supstance koje mogu biti štetne po zdravlje ljudi i životnu sredinu ukoliko se ne recikliraju pravilno. Vaša je odgovornost da otpadnu električnu i elektronsku opremu predate na naznačenom mestu za

prikupljanje i recikliranje otpada te vrste. Predavanjem ovih proizvoda na ispravnu reciklažu sprečavate nepotrebno загаđivanje prirode i životne sredine i štítite zdravlje ljudi. Za više informacija o ispravnom odlaganju obratite se lokalnoj kancelariji, službi za uklanjanje kućnog otpada ili prodavnici u kojoj ste kupili proizvod.

**RUS** - Утилизация отслужившего оборудования частными домашними хозяйствами в Европейском Союзе. Этот символ означает, что данное изделие нельзя выбрасывать вместе с другими хозяйственными отходами. Электрическое и электронное оборудование содержит вещества, которые при неправильной утилизации могут нанести вред окружающей среде и здоровью людей. Вы должны передать отходы на специализированный пункт сбора отходов электрического и электронного оборудования. Передавая отходы для правильной переработки, вы помогаете предотвращать здоровье людей и снижать нагрузку, создаваемую этими отходами на природу и окружающую нас среду. Более подробную информацию о правильной утилизации вы можете получить в городской администрации, службе по вывозу и утилизации отходов или в магазине, где вы купили это изделие.

لید اصحاب لڑائی، کیف دستخستلا اطواروب تاجاریہ نین صرححتلا. عم چتندلا اذہ نم صرحختلا دبع بچی ما ولایا زہرا اذہ روبرخی، یسوروزارل یاجتلا. دایم ولید تہذوت رشتہلالاؤ، یوساوسرظلا تاجارل یوتخت. روجال فولرڈیل تالیاندرلا لقریب اورپوت تاجا بحتی مل اڈا تریپڈول زامینارل یوتخت. وچس ولع ارض یسیمیست دق یچہت تظون ولڈا تاجختلاؤ، مقولیت کیورومہ بلقواج ولع یچوؤ. یچوس یوسلرت ذوق. یورشتلالاؤ کیوسرظلا تاجارل یوتخت تاجا بحتی تالیاندرلما. اذہ غیر ولع یسایت لقریب لفراف یچوس لقریب اورپوت تاجا بحتی تاجختندلا دعبوسو. اذہ زند کیوسل ولید وچتلاؤ ولع یوسلرڈیل رشتہلالاؤ نم تاجختندلا نم دعبوسلما صرحختلا فیرڈ لوج تاملول یچن لن دورڈل. زامینارل یوتخت یواج ولع تالیاندرلما نم صرحختلا دیوہ را ولید یچیلما بختلمل لاصتلالا یچری، چتندلا، چتندلا اذہ نم سورشتلا یچلا رچتلا وا یفلزندلا.



**DNK** - Monteringsvejledningen må ikke bortkastes.

**SWE** - Kasta inte bort monteringsvägledningen.

**NOR** - Monteringsveiledningen må ikke kastes.

**ISL** - Gaetið þess að glata ekki leiðbeiningum um uppsetningu.

**NLD** - Gool de montageinstructies niet weg.

**FRA** - Merci de garder l'instruction de montage.

**DEU** - Die Montageanleitung bitte aufbewahren.

**GBR** - The mounting instruction must not be discarded.

**ESP** - No desearch la instrucción de montaje.

**PTA** - As instruções de montagem não devem ser descartadas.

**ITA** - Le istruzioni di montaggio non devono essere gettate via.

**FIN** - Älä hävitä asennusohjetta.

**POL** - Nie należy pozbywać się instrukcji montażu.

**HRV** - Nemojte bacati upute za montiranje.

**EST** - Paigaldamisjuhendit ei tohi ära visata.

**LVA** - Saglabāt uzstādīšanas instrukciju.

**LTU** - Neišmeskite montavimo instrukcijas.

**SVK** - Pokyny pre montáž nesmiete zahodit.

**HUN** - A szerelési útmutatót őrizze meg.

**ROM** - Instrucțiunile de montaj nu trebuie aruncate.

**CZE** - Uložte montážní návod pečlivě.

**SVN** - Pokyny pre montaž nesmite zahoditi.

**GRC** - Μην πετάξετε τις οδηγίες τοποθέτησης.

**TUR** - Montaj talimatları atılmamalıdır.

**BGR** - утъването за монтаж да се съхрани.

**SRB** - Ne sme se bacati uputstvo za montiranje.

**RUS** - Обязательно сохраните инструкцию по монтажу.

بیجیفتندلا تاجارل یوتخت نم صرحختلا دبع بچی.



**FRA** - Nous recommandons l'utilisation d'un câble résistant à la température de 90 °C.

**DEU** - Wir empfehlen die Verwendung eines bis zu 90° C hitzebeständigen Kabels.

**SWE** - Vi rekommenderar användning av en 90° C temperaturrestant kabel.

**NLD** - We raden het gebruik aan van een kabel die tot temperaturen van 90° C bestand is.

**GBR** - We recommend the use of a 90° C temperature resistant cable.

**DNK** - Vi anbefaler brug af et 90° C temperaturrestant kabel.



**DNK** - Generel vedligeholdelse: Anvend en blød, tør klud til aflørring af støv, samt en blød klud opvredt i lunkent vand (<50° C) med mildt rengøringsmiddel til fjernelse af fedtpletter o lign. Rengøringsmiddel tilsæt silbe- eller opløsningsmiddel må aldrig anvendes. Lampen må først tændes, når alt vand er fordampet.

l'épaisseur du verre peut varier. Ces différences doivent être perçues comme une conséquence naturelle du processus manuel qui confère au verre soufflé bouche son caractère et son aspect organique.

Toujours nettoyer le verre soufflé bouche à l'eau froide.

**DEU** - Allgemeine Wartung: Mit einem weichen, trockenem Tuch Abstauben, und mit einem weichen in lauwarmem Wasser (< 50 °C) und mildem Reinigungsmittel ausgewrgenem Tuch Fettflecken oder ähnliches entfernen. Niemals Reinigungsmittel mit Scheuermittel oder Lösungsmittel verwenden. Die Lampe erst dann einschalten, wenn das Wasser verdunstet ist.

Speziell für mundgeblasenes Glas: Mundgeblasenes Glas wird von Hand gefertigt. Wegen dieser einzigartigen Verfahrenen können Luftbläschen im Glas auftreten und die Dicke des Glases kann variieren. Dies ist als eine natürliche Folge des Herstellungsprozesses von Hand anzusehen und verleiht mundgeblasenem Glas seinen Charakter und organischen Look. Mundgeblasenes Glas immer in kaltem Zustand reinigen.

**GBR** - General maintenance: Use a soft, dry cloth for dusting, and a soft cloth wrung in lukewarm water (<50°C) with a mild detergent to remove grease stains or similar. Never use detergents containing abrasive or solvent. Only switch on the lamp once all the water has evaporated.

Specifically for mouth-blown glass: Mouth-blown glass is formed manually. Because of this unique process, air bubbles may occur in the glass, just as the thickness of the glass may vary. This is to be seen as a natural consequence of the manual process, and is what gives Mouth-blown glass its character and organic look. Always clean mouth-blown glass cold.

**ESP** - Mantenimiento general: Utilice un paño suave y seco para eliminar el polvo y un paño con agua tibia (<50 °C) y detergente suave para eliminar las manchas de grasa o suciedad similar. Nunca use detergentes abrasivos ni que contengan disolventes. Encienda la lámpara solo cuando se haya evaporado todo el agua.

Instrucciones específicas para vidrio soplado: El vidrio soplado se forma manualmente. Debido a este particular proceso, puede que queden burbujas de aire atrapadas dentro del vidrio y que el grosor del mismo varíe. Estas imperfecciones deben considerarse como consecuencias normales del proceso de fabricación manual, y es lo que otorga al vidrio soplado su estilo orgánico y su carácter. Limpie siempre el vidrio soplado cuando esté frío.

**PTA** - Manutenção geral: Utilize um pano macio e seco para limpar o pó, e um pano macio e torcido em água morna (<50 °C) com um detergente suave para remover as manchas de gordura ou semelhantes. Nunca utilize detergentes que contenham abrasivos ou solventes. Ligue a lâmpada apenas depois de toda a água evaporar.

Especificamente para o vidro soprado livremente: O vidro soprado livremente é formado manualmente. Devido a este processo único, podem ocorrer bolhas de ar no vidro, assim como a espessura do vidro pode variar. Isto deverá ser considerado como uma consequência natural do processo manual, e é o que concede ao vidro soprado livremente o seu caráter e aspeto orgânico. Limpe o vidro soprado livremente sempre a frio.

**ITA** - Manutenzione generale: Utilizzare un panno morbido e asciutto per spolverare e un panno morbido bagnato in acqua tiepida (<50°C) e ben strizzato con un detergente delicato per rimuovere macchie di grasso e simili. Non usare mai detergenti contenenti sostanze abrasive o solventi. Accendere la lampada solo dopo che tutta l'acqua è evaporata.

In particolare per il vetro soffiato: il vetro soffiato è prodotto a mano. Per via di questa lavorazione unica, nel vetro possono formarsi piccole bolle d'aria dovute a una possibile variazione dello spessore del vetro stesso. Questa caratteristica va considerata come una conseguenza naturale della lavorazione a mano ed è ciò che c onferisce al vetro soffiato il suo aspetto inconfondibile e naturale. Il vetro soffiato deve sempre essere pulito quando è freddo.

**FIN** - Hoito-ohjeet: Pyyhi pölyt pehmeällä, kuivalla liinalla ja poista rasvatahrat yms. haaleassa vedessä (<50 °C) kostutetulla liinalla ja miedolla pesuaineella. Älä käytä hankaavia aineita tai liuottimia sisältäviä pesuaineita. Vaihda lamppu vasta, kun kaikki vesi on haihtunut.

En particulier pour le verre soufflé bouche : Le verre soufflé bouche est formé à la main. En raison de ce procédé unique, des bulles d'air peuvent se produire dans le verre, tout comme

lassisa voi esiintyä ilmapuhalta ja lasin paksuus voi vaihdella. Tämä ovat valmistusproessin luonnollisia seurauksia, jotka antavat suupuhalletulle lasille tietynlaisen luonteen ja luonnollisen ulkoosan. Puhdistusta suupuhallettu lasi aina kylmänä.

**POL** - Ogólna konserwacja: Do usuwania kurzu należy używać miękkiej, suchej szmatki i miękkiej wyścielonej ściereczki po zanurzeniu w ciepłej wodzie (<50°C) z łagodnym detergentem do usuwania tłustych plam lub podobnych substancji. Nie stosować detergentów zawierających substancje ściernie lub rozpuszczalniki. Włączyć lampę dopiero po całkowitym odparowaniu wody.

W szczególności w przypadku szkła hutniczego: Szkło hutnicze jest formowane ręcznie za pomocą tzw. piszczeli. Ze względu na ten unikalny proces, w szkłe mogą pojawiwać się pecherzyki powietrza, podobnie jak grubość szkła może się różnić. Może to być postrzegane jako naturalna konsekwencja procesu ręcznego, która nadaje szkłu hutniczemu swoisty charakter i organiczny wygląd.

Szkło hutnicze należy zawsze czyścić na zimno.

**HRV** - Opće održavanje: Za brisanje prašine koristite meku, suhu krpu za uklanjanje masnih mrlja ili silično upotrijebite meku krpu nakv asenu mlakom vodom (<50°C) i blagim deterdžentom. Nikada nemojte koristiti deterdžente koji sadrže abrazive ili otapala. Upalite svjetlo tek kada je voda u potpunosti isparila.

Specifično za slobodno puhano staklo: Slobodno puhanو staklo se ručno oblikuje. Zbog tog jedinstvenog procesa moguća je pojava mehurčica zraka u staklu, kao i razlika u debljini stakla. To se smatra a prirodnom posljedicom ručnog procesa i daje karakter slobodno puhanom staklu i njegovom organskom izgledu. Slobodno puhanو staklo uvijek čistite hladnim sredstvima.

**EST** - Üldine hooldus: Tolmu puhastamiseks kasutage pehmet kuiva lappi ja rasvapekkide vms eemaldamiseks kasutage pehmet kuiva lappi ja rasvastuvahendi ja leige veega (<50 °C) niisutatud pehmet lappi. Ärge kunagi kasutage abrasiivseid või lahusteid sisaldavaid pesuaineid. Lülitage lamp sisse alles siis, kui vesi on aurustunud.

Täpsemalt vabalt puhutud klaasi jaoks: vabalt puhutat klaas moodustatakse käsitsi. Selle ainulaadse protsessi tõttu võivad klaasis tekkiada õhumullid, ka klaasi paksus võib erineda. See on käsitööstsessi loomulik tagajärg ning just see annab vabalt puhutud klaasile karakteri ja orgaanilise välisuse. Puhastage vabalt puhutud klaasi alati külmana.

**LVA** - Vīspārēja apkope: Izņemiet mikstu, sausi drānu putekļu slaucīšanai un mitru drānu, kas izņemta neredmēnā ūdenī (<50 °C), kurš satur vieglu tīrīšanas līdzekli, lai notīrītu tauku vai lietišķus traipus. Nekad neizmantojiet tīrīšanas līdzekļus, kas satur abrazīvus vielas vai šķīdinātājus. Lampu ieslēdziet i tikai tad, kad viss ūdens ir iztvaikojs.

Īpaši brīvi izpūstiem stikla izstrādājumiem: Brīvi izpūst stikls tiek veidots manuāli. Šī unikālā procesa dēļ stiklā var rasties gaisa burb ūji, kā arī stikla biezums var būt mainīgs. Tās ir normālas manuālā procesa sekas, kas brīvi izpūsta stikla izstrādājumiem piešķir rakstu ru organiskū izskatu.

Vienmēr triēt brīvi izpūsta stikla izstrādājumiem aukstā veidā. **LTU** - Bendroji priežiūra: Dulkes valykite minkšta ir sausa šluoste, o riebalų bei panasias dėmes valykite minkšta šluoste, suviliugta drungnu (<50 °C) vandeniū ir švelnia valymo priemone. Valymui nenaudokite abrazyvinų priemonių ir tirpiklių. Lempą įjunkite tik kai išgaruos visa s vanduo.

Gaminiami šio pūsto stiklo: Toks stiklas formuojamas rankiniu būdu. Kadangi tai unikalus procesas, stikle gali susiformuoti oro burbuliukai, be to, stiklo storis gali būti nevienodas. Tai yra natūrali rankomis atli ekamo proceso pasekmė ir suteikia stiklui ypatingą išvaizdą bei natūralumą .

Pūsta stiklą valykite šaltai.

**SVK** - Všeobecná údržba: Používajte jemnú, suchú handričku na prach a všoobecnú handričku navlhčenú v letnej vode (< 50 °C) s miernym čistiacim prostriedkom na odstránovanie mastných škvŕm alebo podobných nečistôt. Nikdy nepoužívajte čistiace prostriedky s obsahom abrazív alebo rozpúšťadla. Svetidlo zapnite iba po odparení všetkej vody.

Predovšetkým pri fúkanom skle: Fúkané sklo sa vyrába manuálne. Kvôli tomuto jedinečnému procesu môžu v skle vzniknúť vzduchové bubliny a zároveň sa môže líšiť hrúbka skla. Ide o prirodzený d ůsledok manuálneho procesu, ktorý fúkanému sklu dodáva jeho charakter a organický vzhľad. Fúkané sklo vždy čistite za studena.

**HUN** - Általános karbantartás: Használjon egy puha, száraz ruhát a portalanításhoz, és enyhén tisztítószert meleg (<50°C) vízbe mártott és kicsavart puha ruhát a zsírfoltok és hasonló szennyeződések eltávolítására. Soha ne használjon sűrűlőszert vagy oldószert tartalmazó tisztítószert. A lámpát csak akkor kapcsolja fel, ha az összes víz elpárolgott.

Kifejezette a fúvott üvegre vonatkozóan: A fúvott üveget kézzel formázzák. Az egyedi megmunkáláshoz adódóan légbuborékok lehetnek az üvegen, és az üveg vastagsága is változó lehet. Ez a kézi megmunkálás természetes velejárója, ami a fúvott üvegnek egyedi jellegét és természetes megjelenését adja.

A fúvott üveget mindig hidegen kell tisztítani. **ROM** - Întreținere generală: Utilizați o cârpă moale, uscată pentru ștergere a prafului și o cârpă moale, stoarsă, înmuiată în apă caldută (<50°C) cu detergent blând, pentru îndepărtarea petelor de grăsime sau a altor astfel de impurități. Nu utilizați niciodată detergenți care conțin substanțe abrazive sau solvenți. Apăindeți lampa doar după ce toată apa s-a evaporat.

Special pentru sticla suflată liber: Sticla suflată liber este realizată manual. Din cauza acestui proces unic, se pot forma bule de aer în sticlă, iar grosimea acesteia poate varia. Este o consecință naturală a procesului manual și totodată este ceea ce conferă sticlei suflate liber caracterul specific și aspectul organic. Sticla suflată liber se curăță întotdeauna rece.

**CZE** - Běžná údržba: K odstranění mastných skvrn nebo podobných nečistot použijte suchý měkký hadřík na stírání prachu a měkký hadřík namočený ve vlažné vodě (< 50 °C) s jemným čističím prostředkem. Nikdy nepoužívejte čističí prostředky obsahující abrazivní látky či rozpouštědla. Lampu rozsviďte až poté, co se všechna voda vypaří.

Specifično za slobodno duvano staklo: Slobodno duvano staklo se oblikuje ručno. Zbog tog jedinstvenog procesa moguća je pojava mehurčica vazduha u staklu, kao i odstupanja debljine stakla. To se smatra prirodnom posledicom ručnog procesa i odlika je karaktera slobodno duvanog stakla i njegovog organskog izgleda. Slobodno duvano staklo uvek čistite hladnim sredstvima.

**RUS** - Общие указания по уходу: Протрите мягкой сухой тканью для удаления пыли. Для удаления жирных пятен и т. п. используйте хорошо выжатую тряпку, смоченную в теплом мыльном растворе (<50 °С) из воды с мягким моющим средством. Ни в коем случае не используйте моющие средства, содержащие абразив или растворитель. Включайте лампу только после полного испарения воды.

**SVN** - Splošno vzdrževanje: Uporabite mehko suvo krpo za brisanje prahu, za odstranjevanje mastnih madežev pa ožeto mehko krpo, ki je pred tem namočena v mlacno vodo (<50 °C) z blagim čistilnim sredstvom. Nikoli ne uporabljajte čistilnih sredstev, ki vsebujejo abrazive ali topila. Svetilko vklopite le nato, ko vsa voda izhlapi.

Velja posebej za prostlo puhanو staklo: Prosto puhanو staklo se oblikuje ručno. Zaradi tega edinstvenog procesa lahko v steklu nastanejo mehurčiki zraka, prava tako pa je debljina stekla lahko različna. To se upošteva kot naravna posledica ručne obdelave, zaradi česar prosto puhanو staklo dobi svoj poseben značaj in organski videz.

Prosto puhanو staklo vedno čistite hladno.

**GRC** - Γενική συντήρηση: Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα μαλακό, στεγνό πανί για το ξεσκόνισμα και ένα μαλακό πανί που μοιάζει σε χλιαρό πανί (<50°C) με ένα ήπιο απορρυπαντικό για να αφαιρέσετε λεκέδες από λινό ή και παρόμοιο.

Μοιτέ στεκλοειδεληηλ σβωδονοηου βυδωαηου τοηκο υαλοηου εμφοανιστοηου φυσιοαλεδς αερα στο υαλοη, οηπωκ και το πδχοη του υαλοηου μπορη να ποηκλεη. Αυτο τηρηπει να θεωρηηει ως μια φυσικη συνεπειη της χειροκνηνηηη διαδιακασιας, και εναι αυτο που δινει το φυσιοη υαλοη ηη χαρακτηρη και τη οργανικη εμφανιση του.

Θα τηρηπει πάντα να καθαριζετε το φυσιοη υαλοη όταν εναι ρυοη.

دبختنامو رادباغلا چرپل قصابی قوچان تریاق وچمق دچختنام: تریاقا تریاچرپلا مژوموسو (تیروم وچیرد 50 ندرق) نرتاف دام یف ولید بسو قوچان تریاق وچمق کبیا دچختنام ال. مینام اما وا بوچرلا قعب طرارل قندتمهم قصابتم کلام جابصیلما لچختلا و: تسانبیه واطظانک دایم ولید یوتخت یچتلا تسانظن یچیلما یچیمو رختبمت دعب.

غبنرڈاب لگشئلما اجازللا لفظنتی: رچل غبنرڈاب لگشئلما اجازللاب من یف داودا تسانقاف دیاونت دق ،دقیرقنلا قیلغلا ذہ دبختنامو .آبودی رح قیلغلا قیچیبط وقیمت